
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~, 
\r 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

L.D. 1301 

(Filing No. H-;(tl/) 

UTaITIESANDENERGY 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

119TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 924, L.D. 1301, Bill, "An 
Act to Conform State Law to Federal Nuclear Power Plant 
Requirements for Off-site Emergency Planning" 

Amend the bill by inserting after section 2 the following: 

'Sec.3. 37-B MRSA §707 is enacted to read: 

§707. Grants and gifts 

The Maine Emergency Management Agency is authorized to 
accept gifts. grants and research funds and to undertake 
contractual relationships with the Federal Government. other 
state and provincial governments, counties. municipaliti~ 

corporations. foundations and other legal entities to carry out 
the purposes for which it was created. including. without 
limitation. conducting emergency planning activities related to 
nuclear power facilities in adjacent states or provinces.' 

Further amend the bill by inserting after section 4 the 
following: 

'Sec. 5. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from 
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

RADIOLOGICAL EMERGENCY 
PREPAREDNESS COMMITTEE 

Page 1-LR2428(2) 

1999-00 2000-01 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT II;! to H.P. 924, L.D. 1301 

Radiological Emergency Preparedness 
Committee 

positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides for the deallocation 
of funds to reflect the 
repeal of the Radiological 
Emergency Preparedness 
Committee. 

RADIOLOGICAL EMERGENCY 
PREPAREDNESS COMMITTEE 
TOTAL 

DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY 

(-1. 000) 
($21, 938) 
(14,558) 

($36,496) 

(-1.000) 
($29,500) 

(18,929) 

($48,429) 

20 MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF 

22 Emergency Response Operations 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Allocates funds to reflect 
the department's authority to 
conduct emergency planning 
activities related to nuclear 
power facilities in adjacent 
states or provinces. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, VETERANS 
AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
TOTAL 

SECTION 
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 

(1. 000) 
$21,938 

14,558 

$36,496 

$0 

(1.000) 
$29,500 

18,929 

$48,429 

$0' 

Further amend the 
nonconsecutive Part 
consecutively. 

bill by relettering 
letter or section 

or renumbering any 
number to read 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
48 summary the following: 

Page 2-LR2428(2) 

COMMI1TEE AMENDMENT 



~' • ~. 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" p.. to H.P. 924, L.D. 1301 

'FISCAL NOTE 

This bill includes Other Special Revenue funds 
of $36,496 and $48,429 in fiscal years 1999-00 
respectively, as a result of the repeal of the 
Emergency Preparedness Committee and its funding 
Maine Nuclear Emergency Planning Fund. 

deal locations 
and 2000-01, 
Radiological 
source, the 

This bill also includes additional Other Special Revenue 
funds allocations of $36,496 and $48,429 in fiscal years 1999-00 
and 2000-01, respectively, for the Department of Defense, 
Veterans and Emergency Management to conduct emergency planning 
activities related to nuclear power facilities in adjacent states 
or provinces.' 

SUMMARY 

This amendment makes clear that the Maine Emergency 
Management Agency remains authorized to accept gifts, grants and 
research funds and to undertake contractual relationships with 
the Federal Government, other state and provincial governments, 
counties, municipalities, corporations, foundations and other 
legal entities to carry out the purposes for which it was 
created, including, without limitation, conducting emergency 
planning activities related to nuclear power facilities in 
adjacent states or provinces. 

This amendment also adds an allocation section to move funds 
from the Radiological Emergency Preparedness Committee, which is 
repealed by this bill, to the Department of Defense, Veterans and 
Emergency Management to allow the department to continue its 
emergency planning related to nuclear facilities in adjacent 
states or provinces. This amendment also adds a fiscal note to 
the bill. 

Page 3-LR2428(2} 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 




