

	L.D. 1301		
2	DATE: 4-13-49 (Filing No. H-209)		
4			
6	UTILITIES AND ENERGY		
8			
10	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.		
12	STATE OF MAINE		
14	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 119TH LEGISLATURE		
16	FIRST REGULAR SESSION		
18	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 924, L.D. 1301, Bill, "An		
20	Act to Conform State Law to Federal Nuclear Power Plant Requirements for Off-site Emergency Planning"		
22			
24	Amend the bill by inserting after section 2 the following:		
24	Sec. 3. 37-B MRSA §707 is enacted to read:		
26			
28	§707. Grants and gifts		
20	The Maine Emergency Management Agency is authorized to		
30	accept gifts, grants and research funds and to undertake contractual relationships with the Federal Government, other		
32	state and provincial governments, counties, municipalities,		
34	corporations, foundations and other legal entities to carry out the purposes for which it was created, including, without		
~ -	limitation, conducting emergency planning activities related to		
36	nuclear power facilities in adjacent states or provinces.'		
38	Further amend the bill by inserting after section 4 the following:		
40			
42	' Sec. 5. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act.		
44	1999-00 2000-01		
46	RADIOLOGICAL EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS COMMITTEE		

M.s.

Page 1-LR2428(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " Ho H.P. 924, L.D. 1301

2

Radiological Emergency Prepa	redness	
Committee		
Positions - Legislativ	ve Count (-1.000)	(-1.000)
Personal Services	(\$21,938)	(\$29,500)
All Other	(14,558)	(18,929)
Provides for the deal		
of funds to reflect		
repeal of the Radiol Emergency Prepared	-	
Committee.	111699	
RADIOLOGICAL EMERGEN		
PREPAREDNESS COMMITT		
TOTAL	(\$36,496)	(\$48,429)
DEFENSE VETEDANC AND	EMEDCENCY	
DEFENSE, VETERANS AND MANAGEMENT, DEPARTM		
Emergency Response Operatio	ns	
Positions - Legislativ	ve Count (1.000)	(1.000)
Personal Services	\$21,938	\$29,500
All Other	14,558	18,929
	a a	
Allocates funds to r		
the department's authors conduct emergency pl	-	
activities related to		
power facilities in a		
	5	
states or provinces.		
-		
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSI		
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSI AND EMERGENCY MANAG	ÉMENT	
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSI		\$48,429
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSI AND EMERGENCY MANAG TOTAL	ÉMENT	\$48,429
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSI AND EMERGENCY MANAG	ÉMENT	
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSI AND EMERGENCY MANAG TOTAL SECTION	ÉMENT \$36,496	\$48,429 \$0'
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSI AND EMERGENCY MANAG TOTAL SECTION TOTAL ALLOCATIONS	ÉMENT \$36,496 \$0	\$0
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSI AND EMERGENCY MANAG TOTAL SECTION TOTAL ALLOCATIONS Further amend the bi	EMENT \$36,496 \$0 \$0 ill by relettering or renu	\$0 umbering any
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSI AND EMERGENCY MANAG TOTAL SECTION TOTAL ALLOCATIONS Further amend the bi nonconsecutive Part let	ÉMENT \$36,496 \$0	\$0 umbering any
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSI AND EMERGENCY MANAG TOTAL SECTION TOTAL ALLOCATIONS Further amend the bi	EMENT \$36,496 \$0 \$0 ill by relettering or renu	\$0 umbering any

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 48 summary the following:

Page 2-LR2428(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 924, L.D. 1301

'FISCAL NOTE

4 This bill includes Other Special Revenue funds deallocations of \$36,496 and \$48,429 in fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01, respectively, as a result of the repeal of the Radiological 6 Emergency Preparedness Committee and its funding source, the 8 Maine Nuclear Emergency Planning Fund.

10 This bill also includes additional Other Special Revenue funds allocations of \$36,496 and \$48,429 in fiscal years 1999-00 12 and 2000-01, respectively, for the Department of Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management to conduct emergency planning 14 activities related to nuclear power facilities in adjacent states or provinces.'

16

18

2

SUMMARY

20 This amendment makes clear that the Maine Emergency Management Agency remains authorized to accept gifts, grants and 22 research funds and to undertake contractual relationships with the Federal Government, other state and provincial governments, 24 counties, municipalities, corporations, foundations and other legal entities to carry out the purposes for which it was 26 created, including, without limitation, conducting emergency planning activities related to nuclear power facilities in 28 adjacent states or provinces.

30 This amendment also adds an allocation section to move funds from the Radiological Emergency Preparedness Committee, which is 32 repealed by this bill, to the Department of Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management to allow the department to continue its 34 emergency planning related to nuclear facilities in adjacent states or provinces. This amendment also adds a fiscal note to 36 the bill.

Page 3-LR2428(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT